
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 8 March 2022 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Damien Buckley (Tel: 0116 3050183) 

Email: damien.buckley@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. M. Frisby CC 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. R. Hills CC 
Mrs. C. Lewis 

 

Mr. N. Lockyer 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 
2022.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 
7.  

  
Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Quarter 3 2021/22 Performance Report.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 13 - 20) 

9.  
  

Young Carers.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 21 - 30) 

10.  
  

Written Statement of Action.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 31 - 36) 

11.  
  

Report on the Outcome of the Ofsted Focused 
Visit January 2022.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 37 - 40) 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 7 
June 2022. 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny website 
www.cfgs.org.uk.  The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a 
good starting point for developing questions:  
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 

quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 

Members are reminded that, to ensure questioning during meetings remains appropriately 
focused that: 
 

(a) they can use the officer contact details at the bottom of each report to ask 

questions of clarification or raise any related patch issues which might not be best 

addressed through the formal meeting; 

 

(b) they must speak only as a County Councillor and not on behalf of any other local 

authority when considering matters which also affect district or parish/town councils 

(see Articles 2.03(b) of the Council’s Constitution).   

http://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 25 January 2022.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. R. Hills CC 
Mr. R. Martin 
 

Ms. B. Newton 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

In Attendance. 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC –Lead Member for Children and Families 
Mrs. B. Seaton CC –Cabinet Support Member 
 

43. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

44. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

45. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

46. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

47. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

48. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

49. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

2 

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

50. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23-2025/26.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
and the Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 
2022/23 to 2025/26 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Children 
and Family Services department.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mrs. D. Taylor CC, Lead Member for Children and Family 
Services, to the meeting for this item. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
Service Transformation 
 
i) Demand for children and family services continued to increase with growth of £25m 

projected.  In response to the pressures, the department had embarked on four 
main programmes of work – the High Needs Development Programme, Defining 
Children and Family Services for the Future (DCFSF), the Children’s Innovation 
Partnership and departmental efficiencies.  It was acknowledged that further work 
was still required, but the department now had new ways of working to respond to 
the ongoing pressures and to continue to create a more efficient service. 

 
Proposed Revenue Budget 
 
ii) The total gross proposed budget for 2022/23 was £703.1m, which included £482m 

Dedicated Schools Grant budget.  The proposed net budget for 2022/23 totalled 
£90.5m.  The largest cost to the budget was children in care and it was queried 
whether a breakdown could be given of how this was spent.  The Director of 
Children and Family Services confirmed that the majority related to placement costs 
with a proportion also relating to staffing.  A breakdown was available of how many 
children were in different placements and the associated costs; the number of 
children in care, the total costs and the average unit costs were tracked and this 
would be circulated to members of the Committee. 

 
iii) A member raised the point that growth over the next four years was not just about 

demand but also related to meeting the complexity of needs.  It was queried 
whether the demand could be met due to the current high level of strain on services.  
In response, the Director stated that 
[...]
lighted although the financial plan would be subject to change 
following the findings of diagnostic work currently being completed by Newton 
Europe.  These findings would be reported to the Committee.   

 
xvi) The provisional Early Years Block settlement was £36.1m; the final allocation would 

not be confirmed until June 2023.  Although there had been an increase in the 
hourly rate, Leicestershire remained on the funding floor and received the lowest 
rate of funding.   

 
Capital Programme 
 
xvii) The proposed Children and Family Services capital programme totalled £94.1m, the 

majority (£89.1m) for which external funding was expected.  The programme 
continued to focus on the delivery of additional school places and additional places 
to support the High Needs Development Plan.   

 
xviii) A capital investment budget envelope of £2.5m had previously been included in the 

MTFS to develop and assessment hub and multi-functional properties to create in-
house capacity to provide placements at a lower cost.  This was progressing well 
and the next phase in the Residential Design Brief was to source a further four 
properties to create additional residential capacity up to a total of £1.9m.   

 

RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 
 
b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 

consideration at its meeting on 31 January 2022. 
 

51. Development of Family Hubs in Leicestershire.  
 

The Committee received a presentation of the Director of Children and Family Services 
on the Development of Family Hubs. A copy of the presentation marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were made: 
 
i)  In response to a query around the difference between Family Hubs and existing 

Wellbeing Centres, it was noted that Family Hubs would offer universal access to 
services for all families across Leicestershire who had children aged between 0-19 
(or 25 where the child had SEND ) through single point of access. The service 
would be delivered through a mixture of physical and virtual spaces to support and 
signpost families, some of whom might have mental or physical health needs, 

9



 
 

 

6 

towards the appropriate service. Existing Wellbeing Centres offered services to 
targeted families where a child with vulnerability had been identified. 

 
ii)  Data sharing and cross working between services and agencies would be vital in 

delivering the best possible services to families and to support early identification of 
vulnerability, targeting of resources, and more seamless support for families. 

 
iii)  Initial and continuous engagement with families and communities would be central 

in the development and delivery of the service. Resource had been made available 
from the Build Back Better Fund to begin the engagement work during the early 
stages of developing the Family Hubs. 

 
The Lead Member for Children and Families agreed that the Family Hubs would be 
important in helping all families and preventing them from requiring statutory services. A 
report was due to be presented to the Cabinet on 11 February 2022 seeking approval to 
develop a Family Hubs model in Leicestershire and to undertake engagement with 
communities and families on the proposed model. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

52. Inclusion in Leicestershire Schools.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an overview of the functions of the Inclusion Service and of the new strategic 
duty to promote the education of all children known to a social worker. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were made: 
 
i. The Inclusion Service would discuss with families, at the earliest opportunity, any 

decision to electively home educate to ensure that the best decisio
[...]

communities to report any children where it was felt they might be missing 
education. A campaign around this issue would be undertaken again. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the report be noted; 
 
b) That a report to update on progress would be provided to a future committee. 
 

53. Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an overview of Leicestershire County Council’s duties and responsibilities to 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) and the context in which the County 
Council delivered services to these children and young people. A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

In response to a query around the data in paragraph 29 of the report, it was noted that 
the 5.29 children which Leicestershire could expect to accommodate on average per year 
was made up of spontaneous arrivals, arrivals through the National Transfer Scheme and 
via dispersal hotels. These were used by the Home Office to place UASC who it was felt 
were over the age of 18, but upon further checking it became apparent that they were 
under 18.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

54. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 8 March 2022 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

1.30  - 3.06 pm CHAIRMAN 
25 January 2022 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
8 MARCH 2022 

 
QUARTER 3 2021/22 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF 

CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with an update on the 

Children and Family Services Department’s performance for the period to 
December 2021 (Quarter 3).  
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

2. The Children and Family Services Department’s performance is repo
[...]
RVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

8 MARCH 2022 
 

WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION 
 

REPORT OF THE 
DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Children and Families Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee with an update on the progress being made against the 
Written Statement of Action and to report on the findings of the Leicestershire 
local area SEND Peer Challenge.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The primary legislation regarding children and young people with SEND is the 

Children and Families Act 2014. The 0-25 SEND Code of Practice (2015) is the 
statutory guidance that sets out how local authorities and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups must work together to support children and young 
people with special educational needs. 

 
3. On 5 November 2019, a report was considered by the Children and Families 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee summarising the national and local context 
relating to SEND along with an overview of the plans to continuously develop 
and improve services to support children and families who are experiencing 
SEND. 

 
4. On 21 January 2020, the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee considered a report that provided an overview of the Ofsted and 
Care and Quality Commission (CQC) SEND Inspection Framework. An update 
was provided on 1 September 2020 following the local area SEND inspection 
that took place in Leicestershire in February 2020, resulting in a Written 
Statement of Action.   

 
SEND local area inspection 
 
5. Ofsted and the CQC conducted a joint inspection of the local area of 

Leicestershire between 3 and 7 February 2020, to judge the effectiveness of 

31 Agenda Item 10



the area in implementing the special educational needs and disability reforms 
as out in the Children and Families Act 2014. 
 

6. On 15 May 2020, the inspection report for Leicestershire was published and as 
a result of the findings, and in ac
[...]
stDocuments.aspx?CId=1043&MId=6515&Ver=4 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 

34

https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/education-and-children/special-educational-needs-and-disability/where-to-start-with-send/send-strategic-developments
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/education-and-children/special-educational-needs-and-disability/where-to-start-with-send/send-strategic-developments
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/education-and-children/special-educational-needs-and-disability/where-to-start-with-send/send-strategic-developments
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/education-and-children/special-educational-needs-and-disability/where-to-start-with-send/send-strategic-developments
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1043&MId=6515&Ver=4


21. A copy of this report will be circulated to all members under the Members News 
in brief service. 

 
Officers to Contact 
 
Jane Moore 
Director of Children and Families Services 
Telephone: 0116 305 2649 
Email: Jane.Moore@leics.gov.uk 
 
Paula Sumner 
Assistant Director, Education and SEND 
Tel: 0116 305 0546 
Email: Paula.Sumner@leics.gov.uk 

35

mailto:Jane.Moore@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Paula.Sumner@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 

8 MARCH 2022 

 

REPORT ON THE OUTCOME OF THE OFSTED FOCUSED VISIT 

JANUARY 2022  

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 

SERVICES 

 

Purpose of report 

 

1. The purpose of this report is to present to the Children and Families Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee the outcome of the recent Ofsted Focused Visit. 

 

2. The Ofsted report is expected to be published on 2 March 2022. A copy of the 

report will be circulated to members of the Committee and published on the 

County Council’s website as soon as it is made available. 

 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 

3. The Ofsted Inspection was undertaken in accordance with the framework for 

th
[...]
ection. 

 

9. The service has continued to make progress against the continuous 

improvement plan and have revised the Road to Excellence in 2021, which 

will now run until 2023. 

 

10. The department received notification from Ofsted on 19 January to give notice 

of the Focused Visit on Children in Need of Help and Protection, commencing 

the week beginning 24 January. Two Inspectors visited Leicestershire, 

undertaking field work for the first two days and then spending two days on 

site meeting with social workers to discuss children’s cases, and with senior 

leaders. 

 

11. The letter detailing the findings from the inspection will be published on 2 

March 2022. The Focused visit inspection does not give a graded judgement, 

however, detailed feedback from Ofsted on their findings is set out in the 

published letter. Ofsted will take their findings from the Focused Visit into the 

next full inspection.  

 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 

12. Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments will be undertaken as 

appropriate should there be any reviews of Departmental strategies or 

services. 

 

38



 
 

Officer(s) to Contact 

 

Jane Moore 

Director of Children and Family Services 

Tel: 0116 305 2649 

Email: Jane.Moore@leics.gov.uk  

 

Sharon Cooke, Assistant Director 

Targeted Early Help and Children’s Social Care 

Tel: 0116 305 5479 

Email: Sharon.Cooke@leics.gov.uk  

39

mailto:Jane.Moore@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Sharon.Cooke@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022.
	8 Quarter 3 2021/22 Performance Report.
	CFS Scrutiny Report Q3 2021-22 APPENDIX A

	9 Young Carers.
	10 Written Statement of Action.
	11 Report on the Outcome of the Ofsted Focused Visit January 2022.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 8 March 2022.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. C. A. Smith CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. Frisby CC 
Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. N. Lockyer 

Mr. R. Martin 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 

 
In Attendance 
 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC – Lead Member for Children and Families 
 

55. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

56. Question Time.  
 
The following question, received under Standing Order 34 of the County Council’s 
Constitution, was put to the Chairman of the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Question asked by Mrs Sue Whiting  
 
“Could the Chair please state: 
 
a) if the Director/Heads of individual services within the Children’s Services 

department/officers of individual services within the Children’s Services will be 

attending the next meeting of the Leicestershire Dyslexia Association on 16th March 

at Stoneygate Baptist Church 315 London Road LE5 6GG as the Meeting is entitled 

Dyslexia and Me with a variety of invited guests who will be sharing their 

Experiences?  

 

b) if the Director/Heads of individual services within the Children’s Services 

Department/Officers of individual services within the Children’s services department 

will be attending the Dyslexia Show at the NEC Birmingham on 25th/26th March 

2022 where there will be many exhibitors with resources and many Seminars on a 

variety of topics which are included in Neurodiversity?” 

 
Reply by the Chairman 
 
a) No, however we shared the details of the event with SENCOs across Leicestershire. 

Members of the Department do engage with and attend events run by the LDA. 

 



 
 

 

2 

b) No, however we have committed to other events which we feel are very specific to 

the projects we are working on presently such as the British Dyslexia Association 

(BDA) virtual Literacy Conference on Thursday 17th March and we have had recent 

sessions with relevant commercial exhibitors who attend NEC shows to understand 

more about services and resources to support our work. 

 
Supplementary Question: 
 
Mrs Whiting asked as supplementary questions on the response to her original question, 
how the event of Leicestershire Dyslexia Association (LDA) on 16 March had been 
shared with SENCOs and who had attended events at the LDA since September 2021, 
who had signed up to attend the BDA virtual Literacy Conference on Thursday 17th 
March (including which parts of the day) and with which Commercial exhibitors that 
attend NEC shows had the Department held sessions with? 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Director of Children and Family Services responded 
that information regarding the LDA event had been sent out to SENCo’s directly. 
Members of the Specialists Teaching Service had attended LDA events and signed up to 
attend the BDA virtual literacy conference next week, attending for the whole day. 
 
The Director further confirmed that Members of the Specialist Teaching Service met with 
a range of exhibitors who attended the NEC show, as well as meeting with other 
providers throughout the course of the year, to explore a wide range of products and 
resources that could support children across Leicestershire. 
 

57. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

58. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

59. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting.  No declarations were made at this point. 
 
During the meeting, Mrs. Betty Newton CC declared a Non-Registerable Interest in 
agenda item 9: Young Carers (minute 63 refers), as she was a previous member of 
Loughborough Young Carers Research Group. 
 

60. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

61. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 



 
 

 

3 

62. Quarter 3 2021/22 Performance Report.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Children 
and Family Services which presented an update on the Children and Family Services 
Department’s performance for the period to December 2021 (Quarter 3). A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments were raised: 
 
i. Members raised concerns about the number of children becoming subject to a Child 

Protection Plan for a second or subsequent time. The Director provided some 
reassurance that there were usually gaps between plans of two years or more, 
indicating that there are periods of improvement and stability. However, factors such 
as domestic abuse, substance misuse and parental health problems meant that there 
could be setbacks in such periods of stability. This had been made worse during the 
pandemic when some universal services that would have otherwise provided support 
to such children and their families had not been accessible or put under additional 
pressure. 

 
ii. In response to questions raised the Director advised that pre-Covid, for outstanding 

Shires, the rate of repeat child protection plans was approximately 23%. The Service 
was seeking to achieve similar rates, but this would likely take time as Covid impacts 
were still being managed.   

 
iii. The Service had provided support to partner agencies to help strengthen their 

processes around decision making and to ensure that when a child ceased to be on a 
child protection plan, arrangements for ongoing support were sustainable, reducing 
the risk of a repeat plan. To strengthen work within the Service, training workshops 
for staff had also been provided. These centred around early intervention and the de-
escalation of risks to children by addressing issues such as domestic abuse, 
substance misuse and parental mental health. Cross agency working with the Police, 
health, schools and other partner organisations had also been strengthened to 
ensure risk factors were properly alerted and shared, something that had been 
affected by the Pandemic. 

 
iv. It was recognised that circumstances around a child on a child protection plan were 

often complex and that usually both they and their family required support.  By way of 
example, members welcomed the joint work of the Children and Family Wellbeing 
Service and Community Safety Team that helped families to understand the impact 
of domestic abuse on all family members. Members noted that a pilot had been 
undertaken to work with perpetrators of domestic abuse and this had shown positive 
results both in improving individuals’ home situations and deescalating the need for 
child protection plans.   

 
v. A member raised a question regarding the percentage difference in the number of 

primary schools and secondary schools rated as being Good or Outstanding, primary 
schools often achieving outstanding. It was noted that generally performance 
remained lower in secondary schools and that a contributing factor was that almost 
all Leicestershire secondary schools were now academies. Admissions performance 
was also lower in secondary schools, however, the Service would work on improving 
processes to ensure that children could access one of three preferred schools.  

 
RESOLVED:  



 
 

 

4 

 
That the report on the Children and Family Services Department’s performance for the 
period to December 2021 (Quarter 3) and further information now provided be noted. 
 

63. Young Carers.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Children and Family Services on 
Young Carers which outlined the work taking place to identify, assess and support young 
carers across Leicestershire. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
At this point of the meeting, Mrs. M. E. Newton CC declared a non-registerable interest in 
this item as she had historically been a member of the Loughborough Young Carers 
Research Group. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were made: 
 
i. A member raised concerns about the impact of caring for a family member on a 

young person’s health and, in particular, their mental health.  A member sought 
reassurance that the Service was confident it was doing enough to support them and 
to encourage them to come forward. Members agreed that young carers were often 
the hidden face of community care and that the pandemic had made the position 
more difficult. The Director assured members that good support was provided to 
those known to the Service. However, it was recognised that many remained 
unidentified and there were some who did not wish to be identified.  

 
ii. The Service relied on schools to report early indications that a young person might be 

caring for a family member. Members were pleased to hear that schools were 
proactive in making referrals, and that each school across Leicestershire had a 
Young Carers Champion.  

 
iii. It was suggested that young carers often did not consider themselves to be a ‘young 

carer’, or they or their family may be apprehensive of assessment and unsure of the 
support available. The Lead Member said it was well recognised within the Service 
that young carers were often anxious and sometimes scared that they might be taken 
into care if they came forward. A whole family approach was therefore critical. The 
Director emphasised that there were a range of support options that could be 
delivered but a key role of the Service was to help young people understand their 
position and identify what their needs might be. 

 
iv. Encouraging unknown carers to come forward was a challenge. However, the 

Director explained that work was being undertaken with the Council’s 
communications team to target young people to make themselves known to the 
Service or in school, for example. It would also continue to work closely with schools, 
partners and the community.   

 
v. A member suggested that further consideration should be given to how the Council 

might better incentivise young people to engage with the Service. Members noted 
that respite services were offered to young carers whereby they could engage with 
one another and take part in enjoyable activities outside of the home. Some young 
carers within the Youth and Justice Service had assisted in recruitment panels to 
contribute their influence in the Service and had helped them to gain skills from 
preparing questions and activities for the panel. The Director undertook to consider 



 
 

 

5 

how these and other incentives could be promoted and the benefits of the support 
packages available for young carers that came forward.  

 
vi. It was noted that young carers would be supported through the Children and Family 

Wellbeing Service which would carry out an initial assessment to produce a support 
package which addressed the specific needs of the young person and their family, 
subject to any safeguarding issues being identified.  A Section 20 agreement, 
whereby a child would be brought into Local Authority care, would only be considered 
if it was deemed necessary for the welfare of the child.  Usually, a family centred 
approach would be used.  However, a group work offer would be considered and 
could include access to other universal services.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) That the report and details of the work taking place to identify, assess and support 

young carers across Leicestershire be noted and welcomed. 
 
(b) That the Director of Children and Family Services be requested to consider how the 

Service might better incentivise currently unidentified young carers to come forward, 
engage with the Service and make use of the support available to them.  

 
64. Written Statement of Action.  

 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an update on progress being made against the Written Statement of Action and 
set out the findings of the Leicestershire local area SEND Peer Challenge. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director advised the Committee that since the circulation of the report: 
 
• To address weaknesses in the quality of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) 

further support had been secured so the Service would now be able to audit and 
provide greater assurance on the quality of those plans going forward. 

 
• All vacancies within the Service had now been filled following a recent restructure. 

This would be critical in improving the support that could be provided.   
 
• Additional resources had been secured to clear the backlog of work which had 

resulted from those vacancies. Caseloads were identified as an issue, but these were 
now much smaller and manageable. It was hoped this would improve the recruitment 
and retention of staff in this field.  

 
• A new case system had been introduced which had gone live the previous day. This 

would make recording and managing case records easier and more efficient.   
 
In response to a question from a member, the Director confirmed that around 80% of 
actions set out in the inspection report had been completed and that the Service would 
be on track to meet all targets in time for its next inspection which was expected 
imminently.  All areas would continue to be reviewed on an ongoing basis to ensure the 
Service was fully supporting children and young people with special educational needs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 

6 

That the update now provided on progress against the Written Statement of Action be 
noted. 
 

65. Report on the Outcome of the Ofsted Focused Visit January 2022.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
outlined the outcome of the recent Ofsted Focused Visit. A copy of the Ofsted report had 
been circulated to all Members by way of a supplementary paper. A copy of the report 
and supplementary report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ are filed with these minutes. 
 
Members noted and welcomed the positive feedback received following the focussed 
visit. Members noted the two areas for improvement which were already being addressed 
as detailed in the update on progress against the Written Statement of Actions. The 
Director thanked staff within the Department for their unwavering focus on children and 
their steady drive for improvement over the last two years. The Committee also 
expressed its thanks to the Director and her team.  
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Children and Family Services praised strong leadership 
within the department and also thanked staff for their hard work, notably during the 
challenges presented by the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Ofsted report following its focused visit to Leicestershire County Council 
Children’s Services be noted and welcomed. 
 

66. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 7 June 2022 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 2.55 pm CHAIRMAN 
08 March 2022 

 


